

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

KC TENANTS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Case No. 20-000784-CV-W-HFS
)
DAVID M. BYRN, in his official)
capacity as the Presiding Judge)
for the 16th Judicial Circuit)
Court, Jackson County, Missouri,)
)
MARY A. MARQUEZ, in her)
official capacity as the Court)
Administrator for Jackson)
County, Missouri,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and,)
)
HELLA SHRIVER; JAMES GORHAM;)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)
MANAGERS,)
)
)
Proposed Intervenors-Defendants.)

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MOTION TO INTERVENE
AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION.....1
BACKGROUND2
LEGAL STANDARD.....7
ARGUMENT.....8
 I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS HAVE STANDING8
 A. Proposed Intervenors Hella Shriver and James Gorham Have Standing.....8
 B. Proposed Intervenor National Association of Residential Property Managers Has
 Standing.....9
 II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT9
 A. This Motion Is Timely.....10
 B. The Proposed Intervenors Have Recognized Interests in the Subject Matter of This
 Litigation11
 C. The Proposed Intervenors’ Interests May Be Impaired by This Case’s Disposition.....12
 D. The Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Existing
 Parties13
 III. ALTERNATIVELY, PROPOSED INTERVENORS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE14
CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Merriam</i> , 242 F.R.D. 524 (D. Minn. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	7
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , No. 20-CV-2066, 2020 WL 5988497 (D. Minn. Oct. 9, 2020)	9, 12, 14, 17
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Kansas Pub. Employees Retirement Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 378 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Med. Liab. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC</i> , 485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Missouri Coal. for Env't Found. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-CV-4215, 2020 WL 2331201 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2020).....	11, 18
<i>Murphy by Murphy v. Piper</i> , No. CV 16-2623, 2018 WL 2088302 (D. Minn. May 4, 2018).....	15, 16
<i>N. Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>S. Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>S. Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Smith v. SEECO, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Webb v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-00624-CV, 2018 WL 1990509 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 26, 2018).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 243.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 268.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 271.....	2

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.18.....2
42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....2
85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....2
Administrative Order No. 2020-154 (Sept. 4, 2020).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 6, 7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 7, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....7

Other Authorities

HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19 Frequently Asked Questions (Oct. 9, 2020)..... 2, 4
